FOI Ref Response sent

11147 30 Jun 2022

(CCC) COVID small business grants

- 1. How many accounts/businesses received payments in respect of properties registered for business rate purposes as self-catering units / holiday lets and what was the total paid out to these businesses under each tranche?
- 2. Of these COVID payments to self catering units, how many were paid to businesses that get full small business rate relief (ie, have no business rates to pay), and how many to businesses that get partial relief (ie, do pay a portion of business rates)?
- 3. Of these COVID payments to self catering units in receipt of small business rate relief, how much was paid out in total, and to how many accounts, in respect of self catering/holiday lets registered to people living outside the council's geographic area, in each tranche?
- 4. Separately, I would be grateful if you could also provide me with the most up to date figures you have available on the total number of properties registered as second homes for council tax purposes.

Response

- 1. SBRR /RHL Grant Schemes 16, value £160k LRSG (Nov 20) 22, value £29,348
 2. 8 in receipt of full sbrr
 Nil in receipt of tapered relief
 3. RHL 2, £20,000
 LRSG (Nov) 9 £12,006
- 4. Total number of properties designated and nobodies sole of main residence, which will include 2nd homes, holiday lets and a significant number of unoccupied furnished rental properties (vacant between lets) is 1,140.

We aim to provide a high-quality service to you and hope that you are satisfied with this response. If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Further queries on this matter should be directed to foi@cambridge.gov.uk